Revenue 17,510,825 (233,194) 17,277,631

 Cost of Sales (15,897,751) 233,194 (15,664,557)

  ___________ ___________ ___________

This adjustment has no impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, the Consolidated Statement of

Cash Flows nor the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.

Re-presentation of a lease liability

In the prior year, the lease liability related to the software licence intangible right-of-use asset was presented within

other payables. To present this lease liability consistently with other financial liabilities measured at amortised cost,

the Directors have chosen to present this within lease liabilities for the current and comparative periods. The

adjustment affects both the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position presentation and the Consolidated

Statement of Cash Flows presentation as shown in the tables below. There is no impact to the Consolidated

Statement Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

Consolidated Statement Financial Position (extract):

  As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

 As at 31 December 2022 £ £ £

 Current liabilities

 Trade and other payables 14,677,767 (4,514,832) 10,162,935

 Short-term lease liabilities 291,124 4,514,832 4,805,956

  _________ _________ _________

 Non-current liabilities

 Other payables 9,984,228 (9,984,228) -

 Lease liabilities 307,944 9,984,228 10,292,172

  _________ _________ _________

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (extract):

  As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

 Year ended 31 December 2022 £ £ £

 Cash flows from investing activities

 Purchase of intangible assets (4,306,066) 4,066,693 (293,373)

  ____  _ ___ ____  _ ___ ____  _ ___

 Net cash outflow from investing activities (4,510,230) 4,066,693 (443,537)

  _________ _________ _________

 Cash flows from financing activities

 Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (269,838) (4,066,693) (4,336,531)

 Interest paid (1,160,881) 929,778 (231,103)

 Interest paid on lease liabilities (24,833) (929,778) (954,611)

  ____  _ ___ ____  _ ___ ____  _ ___

 Net cash inflow from financing activities 14,954,305 (4,066,693) 10,887,612

  _________ _________ _________

5 Segment information

The Group considers there to be only one business segment which is monitored and reported to the Chief Operating
Decision Maker (‘CODM’), being the Board of Directors. This judgement is based on the fact that the Group provides
similar products and services to all its customers, and the key performance indicators monitored by the CODM are total
revenue and profit/(loss) for the year.

Revenue from transactions with major customers comprises the following, each percentage reflects a different
customer:

 2023 2023 2022 2022